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City of Knox State of
Demographic Variable Knoxville County 30-minute 90-minute 180-minute Tennessee U.S.

Population (2000) 173,027 382,032 511,244 1,414,681 6,645,312 5,689,283 281,421,906
Population (2010) 178,874 432,226 581,507 1,579,852 7,494,672 6,346,105 308,745,538
Population (2014 est.) 181,520 443,903 597,834 1,617,861 7,712,032 6,539,407 316,296,988

% Change (2000-2014) 4.9% 16.2% 16.9% 14.4% 16.1% 14.9% 12.4%

Population (2019 est.) 186,164 460,725 620,659 1,664,013 8,005,057 6,802,862 327,981,317
% Change (2014-2019) 2.6% 3.8% 3.8% 2.9% 3.8% 4.0% 3.7%

Average Household Inc. (2014 est.) 47,319 66,810 64,313 55,076 57,081 60,809 72,809
Average Household Inc. (2019 est.) 54,612 76,660 73,392 62,266 64,703 69,308 83,937

% Change (2014-2019) 15.4% 14.7% 14.1% 13.1% 13.4% 14.0% 15.3%

Median Age (2014, in years) 33.8 38.0 39.0 41.6 39.9 28.8 37.7

Businesses (2014 est.) 15,648 31,959 41,502 99,164 524,188 432,472 24,262,035
Employees (2014 est.) 154,977 233,072 300,679 644,056 3,113,790 2,772,312 141,523,742
Employee/Residential Population Ratio 0.85:1 0.53:1 0.5:1 0.4:1 0.4:1 0.42:1 0.45:1

2019 $52,259 $45,131 $47,283

Me d ia n 'H o u s e h o ld 'In c ome
2014 $45,922 $39,305 $40,730

2014, 2019-Annua l-R a te 0.56% 0.40% 0.61%
2019-Average-F amily-S ize 2.97 2.94 2.97

2019-F amilies 159,353 447,444 2,104,170
2014-Average-F amily-S ize 2.96 2.93 2.97

2014-F amilies 154,963 438,583 2,040,744
2010-Average-F amily-S ize 2.94 2.92 2.96

2010-F amilies 152,548 432,049 1,996,832
2014, 2019-Annua l-R a te 0.73% 0.56% 0.76%
2019-Average-Household-S ize 2.40 2.43 2.44

2019-Households 252,488 670,206 3,195,180
2014-Average-Household-S ize 2.40 2.43 2.44

2014-Households 243,481 651,847 3,076,270
2010-Average-Household-S ize 2.39 2.43 2.45

2010-Households 236,930 635,506 2,981,033
2000-Average-Household-S ize 2.36 2.42 2.44

Hou s e h o ld 'S umma ry
2000-Households 209,981 571,718 2,644,016

2014, 2019-Annua l-R a te 0.75% 0.56% 0.75%
2019-Tota l-P opula tion 620,659 1,664,013 8,005,057

2014-G roup-Quarters 14,559 36,369 206,249
2014-Tota l-P opula tion 597,834 1,617,861 7,712,032
2010-Tota l-P opula tion 581,507 1,579,852 7,494,672

P opu la tio n 'S umma ry '
2000-Tota l-P opula tion 511,244 1,414,681 6,645,312

3 0 'min u te 9 0 'min u te 18 0 'min u te
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Average'Home'Va lue $204,063 $178,753 $190,555
$1,000,000'+ 0.9% 0.7% 1.0%
$750,000'= '$999,999 0.9% 0.7% 0.8%
$500,000'= '$749,999 3.3% 2.5% 2.8%
$400,000'= '$499,999 3.7% 2.8% 3.1%
$300,000'= '$399,999 7.9% 6.2% 6.6%
$250,000'= '$299,999 7.3% 6.0% 6.3%
$200,000'= '$249,999 11.5% 10.1% 10.4%
$150,000'= '$199,999 18.5% 16.3% 17.2%
$100,000'= '$149,999 21.8% 21.5% 21.9%
$50,000'= '$99,999 17.8% 22.9% 20.7%
<$50,000 6.4% 10.4% 9.2%

2 0 14 %O wne r%O c c u p ie d %H o u s in g %Un its %b y %V a lu e
Tota l 156,363 443,110 2,042,268

Average'Household'Inc ome $64,313 $55,076 $57,081
$200,000+ 3.1% 2.1% 2.4%
$150,000'= '$199,999 3.5% 2.3% 2.6%
$100,000'= '$149,999 9.0% 6.2% 7.3%
$75,000'= '$99,999 12.0% 10.8% 10.9%
$50,000'= '$74,999 19.3% 18.8% 18.7%
$35,000'= '$49,999 14.1% 15.3% 15.0%
$25,000'= '$34,999 11.3% 12.6% 12.3%
$15,000'= '$24,999 12.3% 14.0% 13.4%
<$15,000 15.3% 17.9% 17.4%

2 0 14 %H o u s e h o ld s %b y %In c ome
Household'Inc ome'B ase 243,480 651,839 3,076,270

3 0 %min u te 9 0 %min u te 18 0 %min u te

Transporta tion/Materia l.Moving 5.5% 7.1% 6.7%

P roduc tion 5.1% 9.2% 8.7%

Insta lla tion/Maintenanc e/R epa ir 3.2% 3.5% 3.6%

C onstruc tion/Extrac tion 4.9% 5.9% 5.6%

Farming/Forestry/F ishing 0.1% 0.3% 0.5%

B lue.C olla r 18.8% 26.0% 25.2%

S ervic es 16.3% 17.7% 17.9%

Administra tive.S upport 14.5% 13.5% 13.4%

S a les 12.4% 11.5% 11.0%

P rofess iona l 24.2% 20.0% 20.5%

Management/B us iness/F inanc ia l 13.8% 11.4% 12.0%

White.C olla r 64.9% 56.3% 56.9%

2 0 14 %E mp lo ye d %P o p u la tio n %16 + %b y %O c c u p a tio n
Tota l 277,871 676,431 3,305,411

G raduate/P rofess iona l.Deg ree 11.2% 7.7% 8.3%

Bac helor's .Deg ree 19.3% 13.0% 14.4%

Assoc ia te.Deg ree 8.0% 6.7% 6.9%

S ome.C ollege,.No.Deg ree 21.3% 20.1% 20.5%

G ED/A lternative.C redentia l 4.7% 6.8% 6.2%

High.S c hool.G raduate 23.8% 28.3% 25.8%

9th.U .12th.G rade,.No.Diploma 7.6% 10.1% 10.4%

L ess .than.9th.G rade 4.2% 7.4% 7.5%

2 0 14 %P o p u la tio n %2 5 + %b y %E d u c a tio n a l%A tta inme n t
Tota l 407,046 1,131,908 5,310,198

3 0 %min u te 9 0 %min u te 18 0 %min u te
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3,113,790
T o tal,R es idential,P opulation: 597,834 1,617,861 7,712,032
T o tal,E mplo yees : 300,679 644,056

18 0 $m inu te
T o tal,B us ines s es : 41,502 99,164 524,188
D a ta $ fo r$a l l $bus ine s s e s $ in $a re a 3 0 $m inu te 9 0 $m inu te

0.4:1Emplo yee/R es idential,P opulation,R atio : 0.5:1 0.4:1

Emplo yees

by,S IC ,C odes Number P ercent Number P ercent Number P ercent Number P ercent Number P ercent Number P ercent
Emplo yeesEmplo yees

4.1% 65,564 2.1%

C ons truc tion 3,339 8.0% 16,441 5.5% 8,131 8.2% 33,806 5.2% 41,309 7.9% 172,470 5.5%

4,135 4.2% 13,228 2.1% 21,483A griculture,&,M ining 1,221 2.9% 5,008 1.7%

3.2% 398,982 12.8%

T rans po rtation 939 2.3% 8,098 2.7% 2,589 2.6% 18,030 2.8% 13,662 2.6% 94,547 3.0%

3,174 3.2% 75,103 11.7% 16,750Manufac turing 1,222 2.9% 25,179 8.4%

0.6% 29,768 1.0%

Utility 125 0.3% 2,433 0.8% 382 0.4% 7,120 1.1% 1,687 0.3% 32,503 1.0%

609 0.6% 5,612 0.9% 3,193C ommunication 302 0.7% 3,809 1.3%

3.6% 128,259 4.1%3,588 3.6% 23,071 3.6% 18,810Who les ale,T rade 1,712 4.1% 13,289 4.4%

13.2% 589,953 18.9%

Home,Improvement 265 0.6% 3,792 1.3% 699 0.7% 8,131 1.3% 3,559 0.7% 37,680 1.2%

14,223 14.3% 124,126 19.3% 69,398R etail,T rade,S ummary 5,555 13.4% 58,906 19.6%

0.4% 79,102 2.5%

F ood,S to res 553 1.3% 7,452 2.5% 1,561 1.6% 16,176 2.5% 7,606 1.5% 81,357 2.6%

405 0.4% 17,423 2.7% 1,976General,Merchandis e,S to res 127 0.3% 8,443 2.8%

1.7% 56,271 1.8%

A pparel,&,A c ces s o ry,S to res 384 0.9% 3,342 1.1% 840 0.8% 5,693 0.9% 4,252 0.8% 26,068 0.8%

1,941 2.0% 13,441 2.1% 8,949A uto ,D ealers ,,G as ,S tations ,,A uto ,A ftermarket 688 1.7% 5,944 2.0%

1.1% 26,302 0.8%

E ating,&,D rinking,P laces 1,402 3.4% 19,415 6.5% 3,320 3.3% 40,267 6.3% 16,470 3.1% 192,816 6.2%

1,079 1.1% 4,320 0.7% 5,645F urniture,&,H ome,F urnis hings 427 1.0% 2,132 0.7%

4.0% 90,357 2.9%4,378 4.4% 18,675 2.9% 20,941M is cellaneous ,R etail 1,711 4.1% 8,386 2.8%

6.9% 167,917 5.4%

B anks ,,S av ings ,&,L ending,Ins titutions 497 1.2% 4,689 1.6% 1,324 1.3% 10,594 1.6% 5,760 1.1% 44,537 1.4%

6,382 6.4% 33,573 5.2% 36,140F inance,,Ins urance,,R eal,E s tate,S ummary 2,880 6.9% 18,239 6.1%

0.3% 6,782 0.2%

Ins urance,C arriers ,&,A gents 529 1.3% 5,622 1.9% 1,089 1.1% 8,110 1.3% 5,732 1.1% 38,471 1.2%

281 0.3% 1,035 0.2% 1,632S ecurities ,B ro kers 167 0.4% 740 0.2%

4.4% 78,127 2.5%3,688 3.7% 13,834 2.1% 23,016R eal,E s tate,,H o lding,,Other,Inves tment,Offic es 1,688 4.1% 7,188 2.4%

42.3% 1,211,154 38.9%

Ho tels ,&,Lodging 194 0.5% 2,487 0.8% 1,015 1.0% 10,349 1.6% 3,928 0.7% 44,683 1.4%

42,152 42.5% 262,078 40.7% 221,473S erv ic es ,S ummary 18,446 44.4% 129,163 43.0%

2.0% 35,702 1.1%

Motion,P ic tures ,&,A mus ements 722 1.7% 3,484 1.2% 1,587 1.6% 10,515 1.6% 8,932 1.7% 42,791 1.4%

2,004 2.0% 7,073 1.1% 10,273A utomo tive,S erv ic es 762 1.8% 3,291 1.1%

4.3% 263,885 8.5%

Legal,S erv ic es 546 1.3% 2,406 0.8% 1,022 1.0% 3,891 0.6% 6,459 1.2% 24,558 0.8%

4,281 4.3% 53,315 8.3% 22,638Health,S erv ic es 2,034 4.9% 28,149 9.4%

1.4% 202,624 6.5%

Other,S erv ic es 13,534 32.6% 69,229 23.0% 30,756 31.0% 130,724 20.3% 161,868 30.9% 596,911 19.2%

1,487 1.5% 46,211 7.2% 7,375E ducation,Ins titutions ,&,L ibraries 655 1.6% 20,116 6.7%

Government 407 1.0% 20,074 6.7% 1,532 1.5% 48,229 7.5% 7,894 1.5% 222,198 7.1%

Unc las s ified,E s tablis hments 5,354 12.9% 39 0.0% 12,267 12.4% 80 0.0% 72,389 13.8% 475 0.0%

T o tals 41,502 100.0% 300,679 100.0% 99,164 100.0% 644,056 100.0% 524,188 100.0% 3,113,790 100.0%

Data$for$all$businesses$in$area
Total&Businesses:
Total&Employees:
Total&Residential&Population:
Employee/Residential&Population&Ratio:

By&SIC&Codes Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Agriculture&&&Mining 1,221 2.9% 5,008 1.7% 4,135 4.2% 13,228 2.1% 21,483 4.1% 65,564 2.1%
Construction 3,339 8.0% 16,441 5.5% 8,131 8.2% 33,806 5.2% 41,309 7.9% 172,470 5.5%
Manufacturing 1,222 2.9% 25,179 8.4% 3,174 3.2% 75,103 11.7% 16,750 3.2% 398,982 12.8%
Transportation 939 2.3% 8,098 2.7% 2,589 2.6% 18,030 2.8% 13,662 2.6% 94,547 3.0%
Communication 302 0.7% 3,809 1.3% 609 0.6% 5,612 0.9% 3,193 0.6% 29,768 1.0%
Utility 125 0.3% 2,433 0.8% 382 0.4% 7,120 1.1% 1,687 0.3% 32,503 1.0%
Wholesale&Trade 1,712 4.1% 13,289 4.4% 3,588 3.6% 23,071 3.6% 18,810 3.6% 128,259 4.1%
Retail&Trade&Summary 5,555 13.4% 58,906 19.6% 14,223 14.3% 124,126 19.3% 69,398 13.2% 589,953 18.9%
Finance,&Insurance,&Real&Estate&Summary 2,880 6.9% 18,239 6.1% 6,382 6.4% 33,573 5.2% 36,140 6.9% 167,917 5.4%
Services&Summary 18,446 44.4% 129,163 43.0% 42,152 42.5% 262,078 40.7% 221,473 42.3% 1,211,154 38.9%
Government 407 1.0% 20,074 6.7% 1,532 1.5% 48,229 7.5% 7,894 1.5% 222,198 7.1%
Unclassified&Establishments 5,354 12.9% 39 0.0% 12,267 12.4% 80 0.0% 72,389 13.8% 475 0.0%

Totals 41,502 100.00% 300,679 100.00% 99,164 100.00% 644,056 100.00% 524,188 100.00% 3,113,790 100.00%

0.5:1 0.4:1 0.4:1

Businesses Employees Businesses Employees Businesses Employees

300,679 644,056 3,113,790
597,834 1,617,861 7,712,032

30$minute 90$minute 180$minute
41,502 99,164 524,188



MARKET AND FEASIBILITY ANALYSIS OF THE KNOXVILLE CIVIC AUDITORIUM AND COLISEUM 
Appendix G: Key Knoxville Demographic Metrics 
Page G-4 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Data$for$all$businesses$in$area
Total&Businesses:
Total&Employees:
Total&Residential&Population:
Employee/Residential&Population&Ratio:

by&SIC&Codes Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Agriculture&&&Mining 1,221 2.9% 5,008 1.7% 4,135 4.2% 13,228 2.1% 21,483 4.1% 65,564 2.1%
Construction 3,339 8.0% 16,441 5.5% 8,131 8.2% 33,806 5.2% 41,309 7.9% 172,470 5.5%
Manufacturing 1,222 2.9% 25,179 8.4% 3,174 3.2% 75,103 11.7% 16,750 3.2% 398,982 12.8%
Transportation 939 2.3% 8,098 2.7% 2,589 2.6% 18,030 2.8% 13,662 2.6% 94,547 3.0%
Communication 302 0.7% 3,809 1.3% 609 0.6% 5,612 0.9% 3,193 0.6% 29,768 1.0%
Utility 125 0.3% 2,433 0.8% 382 0.4% 7,120 1.1% 1,687 0.3% 32,503 1.0%
Wholesale&Trade 1,712 4.1% 13,289 4.4% 3,588 3.6% 23,071 3.6% 18,810 3.6% 128,259 4.1%

Retail&Trade&Summary 5,555 13.4% 58,906 19.6% 14,223 14.3% 124,126 19.3% 69,398 13.2% 589,953 18.9%
Home&Improvement 265 0.6% 3,792 1.3% 699 0.7% 8,131 1.3% 3,559 0.7% 37,680 1.2%
General&Merchandise&Stores 127 0.3% 8,443 2.8% 405 0.4% 17,423 2.7% 1,976 0.4% 79,102 2.5%
Food&Stores 553 1.3% 7,452 2.5% 1,561 1.6% 16,176 2.5% 7,606 1.5% 81,357 2.6%
Auto&Dealers,&Gas&Stations,&Auto&Aftermarket 688 1.7% 5,944 2.0% 1,941 2.0% 13,441 2.1% 8,949 1.7% 56,271 1.8%
Apparel&&&Accessory&Stores 384 0.9% 3,342 1.1% 840 0.8% 5,693 0.9% 4,252 0.8% 26,068 0.8%
Furniture&&&Home&Furnishings 427 1.0% 2,132 0.7% 1,079 1.1% 4,320 0.7% 5,645 1.1% 26,302 0.8%
Eating&&&Drinking&Places 1,402 3.4% 19,415 6.5% 3,320 3.3% 40,267 6.3% 16,470 3.1% 192,816 6.2%
Miscellaneous&Retail 1,711 4.1% 8,386 2.8% 4,378 4.4% 18,675 2.9% 20,941 4.0% 90,357 2.9%

Businesses EmployeesBusinessesEmployeesBusinessesEmployees

524,188
3,113,790
7,712,032
0.4:1

30$minute 90$minute 180$minute
41,502
300,679
597,834
0.5:1

99,164
644,056
1,617,861
0.4:1

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Finance,/Insurance,/Real/Estate/Summary 2,880 6.9% 18,239 6.1% 6,382 6.4% 33,573 5.2% 36,140 6.9% 167,917 5.4%

Banks,/Savings/&/Lending/Institutions 497 1.2% 4,689 1.6% 1,324 1.3% 10,594 1.6% 5,760 1.1% 44,537 1.4%
Securities/Brokers 167 0.4% 740 0.2% 281 0.3% 1,035 0.2% 1,632 0.3% 6,782 0.2%
Insurance/Carriers/&/Agents 529 1.3% 5,622 1.9% 1,089 1.1% 8,110 1.3% 5,732 1.1% 38,471 1.2%
Real/Estate,/Holding,/Other/Investment/Offices 1,688 4.1% 7,188 2.4% 3,688 3.7% 13,834 2.1% 23,016 4.4% 78,127 2.5%

Services/Summary 18,446 44.4% 129,163 43.0% 42,152 42.5% 262,078 40.7% 221,473 42.3% 1,211,154 38.9%
Hotels/&/Lodging 194 0.5% 2,487 0.8% 1,015 1.0% 10,349 1.6% 3,928 0.7% 44,683 1.4%
Automotive/Services 762 1.8% 3,291 1.1% 2,004 2.0% 7,073 1.1% 10,273 2.0% 35,702 1.1%
Motion/Pictures/&/Amusements 722 1.7% 3,484 1.2% 1,587 1.6% 10,515 1.6% 8,932 1.7% 42,791 1.4%
Health/Services 2,034 4.9% 28,149 9.4% 4,281 4.3% 53,315 8.3% 22,638 4.3% 263,885 8.5%
Legal/Services 546 1.3% 2,406 0.8% 1,022 1.0% 3,891 0.6% 6,459 1.2% 24,558 0.8%
Education/Institutions/&/Libraries 655 1.6% 20,116 6.7% 1,487 1.5% 46,211 7.2% 7,375 1.4% 202,624 6.5%
Other/Services 13,534 32.6% 69,229 23.0% 30,756 31.0% 130,724 20.3% 161,868 30.9% 596,911 19.2%

Government 407 1.0% 20,074 6.7% 1,532 1.5% 48,229 7.5% 7,894 1.5% 222,198 7.1%

Unclassified/Establishments 5,354 12.9% 39 0.0% 12,267 12.4% 80 0.0% 72,389 13.8% 475 0.0%

Totals 41,502 100.00% 300,679 100.00% 99,164 100.00% 644,056 100.00% 524,188 100.00% 3,113,790 100.00%

Businesses Employees

30#minute 90#minute 180#minute

Businesses Employees Businesses Employees


